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Karen Phillips AU To [ Mouve.
From: Lisa Self [Iself@v-law.net] o Kesesed e)e

Sent: Thursday, November 10, 2016 6:06 PM

To: Mary Ellen Sanchez; Karen Phillips; April Stoncius

Cc: Donna Noto; vincent v-law.net

Subject: Contractors Licensing case # 21287 Appeal - November 14, 2016

Good afternoon: we represent Cool Air, who is currently scheduled to go before the Board on Monday, November 14"
at 7:00 p.m. as Agenda Item 9A. Unfortunately, we have an unforeseen scheduling conflict that will prevent us from
getting to the Council meeting on time to represent our client. As such, we would like to see if we are able to
reschedule the hearing to the December Council Meeting. We apologize for any inconvenience this may have caused.
Please let us know at your earliest convenience. Thank you.

Lisa S. Self

Florida Registered Paralegal
Vincent F. Vaccarella, P.A.
401 SE 12 Street, Suite 300
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316
(305) 932-4044

(305) 932-4990 Facsimile

This message is intended for the use of the addressee only and may be confidential and covered by the attorney/client privilege and other privileges.
If the reader is not the intended recipient, DO NOT READ, NOTIFY SENDER AND DELETE THIS MESSAGE. AND ANY ATTACHMENT
HERETO. In addition, be aware that any disclosure. copying. distribution or use of the contents of this message is strictly prohibited and may subject
the individual(s) or entity to liability.




CITY OF PORT ST LUCIE

COUNCIL AGENDA MEMORANDUM

Agenda ltem #: 2A
Meeting Date: __11/14/16

1O Mayor and City Council e
THRU: Patricia Roebling, Interim City Manag ,.‘.
FROM: Karen Phillips, City Clerk E4F°

Agenda ltem: Motion: Public Hearing: Appeal of the decision of the
Contractors’ Examining Board Meeting held on September 8,
2016, Appeal requested by Lior Poyastro, Cool Air USA, Inc.,
Case # 21287

Submittal Date: November 1, 2016

STRATEGIC PLAN LINK: Port St. Lucie Mission, Principal B, Responsive to the Community

BACKGROUND: On June 8, 2016, a formal complaint was filed by the City of Port
St. Lucie against the license of Lior Poyastro, President of Cool Air USA, Inc., alleging
violations of the Florida Building Code 105.1 and City of Port St. Lucie Code of
Ordinances Section 150.520.2 for failing to obtain permits prior to commencing
work at three addresses in Port St. Lucie: 1) 2220 SE Floresta Drive 2) 190 SW Exmore
Avenue and 3) 641 SW Montana Terrace. On September 8, 2016, the Contractors'
Examining Board found Mr. Poyastro in violation of Florida Building Code 105.1 and
City of Port St. Lucie Code of Ordinances Section 150.105 and ordered the
following disciplinary action: 1) Suspension of permitting privileges for 121 days and
administrative fine of $205; 2) All violations must be brought into compliance; 3)
Recommendation to the CILB of a Suspension of Certification for 90 days.

ANALYSIS: Mr. Poyastro did not appear for his hearing in front of the Contractors
Examining Board. Pursuant to Section 150.520.2(f) of the Port St. Lucie Code of
Ordinances, the Board made its determination that a violation occurred based on
the sworn complaint.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION: N/A

LEGAL INFORMATION: Approved by Assistant City Attorney Keri Norbraten as to
form and sufficiency.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Support the decision of the City of Port St. Lucie
Contractors’ Examining Board

SPECIAL CONSIDERATION: Lior Poyastro and Counsel have been noftified by
certified mail of the November 14, 2016 Appeal Hearing date.

PRESENTATION INFORMATION: A brief presentation by Donna Noto, Confractor
Licensing Coordinator, may be made upon request. Mr. Poyastro will be
represented by his attorney, Vincent F. Vaccarella.

REQUESTED MEETING DATE: November 14, 2016

LOCATION OF PROJECT: 441 SW Montana Terrace, 2220 SE Floresta Drive, and 190
SE Exmore Avenue

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Formal Complaint, including Contractor Response and Notice of Hearing
2. Contractors Examining Board Order Dated September 9, 2014
3. Letter from Vincent Vaccarella, P.A. requesting an Appeal of Port St. Lucie
Contractors Examining Board Order Dated September 9, 2016
4. Copy of Porf §t. Lucie Code of Ordinances Section 150.520.2 and Florida
Building Code 105.1
5. Contractors Examining Board Minutes — September 8, 2014
. Contractors Examining Board Meeting Backup for Case #21287

o

RECEIVED

NOV 02 2018
CITY MANAGER'S OFHOE

Council 4genda Memorandum 1712



LAW OFFICES OF

VACCARELLA

VINCENT F. VACCARELLA, P.A.

September 29, 2016

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS AND EMAIL

City of Port St. Lucie

City Clerk’s Office

121 S.W. Port St. Lucie Blvd.
Port St. Lucie, FL 34984-5099
karenp(@citvofpsl.com

Re:  Appeal of Port St. Lucie Contractors Examination Board’s Order Dated September
9, 2016 — City of Port St. Lucie v. Lior Povastro, Case #21287

Dear Ms. Phillips:

The undersigned law firm represents Lior Poyastro (“Mr. Poyastro™). Mr. Poyastro is in
receipt of the Port St. Lucie Contractors Examination Board’s (“Board”) Order dated September
9, 2016. Please accept this correspondence as Mr. Poyastro’s formal written notice of appeal
pursuant to section 150.520.2(k) of the Port St. Lucie Code regarding the Board’s decision that
Mr. Poyastro violated Florida Building Code 105.1 and Port St. Lucie Code section 150.105.1
involving the properties located in Port St. Lucie.

Mr. Poyastro disputes the decision of the Board that he violated the above stated code
provisions which state as follows: “Any owner or authorized agent who intends to construct,
enlarge, alter, repair, move, demolish, or change the occupancy of a building or structure, or to
erect, install, enlarge, alter, repair, remove, convert or replace any required impact-resistant
coverings, electrical, gas, mechanical or plumbing system, the installation of which is regulated
by this code, or to cause any such work to be done, shall first make application to the building
official and obtain the required permit.”

Mr. Poyastro asserts that he did not violate any code provisions nor should he be given
any disciplinary action because the work at the properties were performed with a permit that was
pulled and such permit was pulled before any violation notice was received by Mr. Poyastro.
Initially, Mr. Poyastro attempted to pull the permit through the City’s newly installed online
system; however, he was unable to do so. As a result, Mr. Poyastro had to ultimately pull the
permit in person.

Based on the foregoing, Mr. Poyastro respectfully requests a hearing for this appeal.
Please notify us when there is a date fixed for hearing the appeal.

401 SE 12th Street, Suite 300, Fr. Lauderdale. FL 33316
Miami-Dade (305) 932-4044 * Broward (954) 703-2450 * Facsimile (305) 932-4990

www.v-law.net



Mr. Poyastro reserves the right to supplement this appeal with additional information, as
well as all other rights under the Code and applicable law.

erely,

for

Vincent F. Vaccarella
VEFV/lss

cc: Lior Poyastro (via email)

J' VACCARELLA I 401 Southeast 12th Street * Suite 300 ¢ Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33316

Miami-Dade (305) 932-4044 » Broward (954) 703-2450 ® Facsimile (305) 932-4990




CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

ACITY FORALLAGES
“A City for All Ages”

CERTIFIED MAIL
October 18, 2016

Lior Poyastro

Cool Air USA, Inc.
3901 NW 16" Street
Lauderhill, FL 33311

RE: Appeal of the decision made on September 8, 2016, by the City of Port St. Lucie Contractors’
Examining Board re:

Violation of:

FBC 105.1 and Port St. Lucie City Code Section 150.105.1

Dear Mr. Poyastro:

Please be advised that your request for appeal to the City Council from the decision of the
Contractors” Examining Board has been scheduled for the Monday, November 14, 2016, City
Council meeting to be held at 7:00 p.m., or as closely thereafter as business permits, in the Port. St.
Lucie Council Chambers, 121 SW Port St. Lucie Boulevard, Port St. Lucie, Florida.

Any back-up material you wish to have put into the meeting packet should be delivered to the City
Clerk’s Office by 12:00 noon on Friday, November 4, 2016, at the latest.

If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 772-871-7325.

Sincerely, )
s A
Karen A. Phillips, CMC
City Clerk

[ B Joel Dramis, Building Official
O. Reginald Osenton, City Attorney
Keri Norbraten, Assistant City Attorney
Donna Noto, Building Permit Specialist, Building Department
Vincent F. Vaccarella, P.A., Law Offices of Vaccarella

121 S.W. Port St. Lucie Blvd. « Port St. Lucie, FL 34984-5099 « 772/871-5157 « Fax 772/344-4094 - TDD # 772/873-6340
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CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE
BUILDING DEPARTMENT
POYASTRO, LIOR

Cool Air USA Inc

Certified Air Conditioning Contractor

CAC1815656
ACTIVE

FORMAL COMPLAINT ISSUED June 8, 2016
LOCATION(S): 641 SW Montana Ter, 2220 SE Floresta Dr, 190 SE Exmore Ave

CASE NUMBER: 21287

To: CONTRACTORS EXAMINING BOARD
Hearing Date: September 8, 2016

Florida Building Code 105.1 ‘Required permits”
PSL Code Sect 150.105.1

EXHIBIT
121 SW Port St. Lucie Bivd., Port St. Lucie, FL 34984 ; \




COMPLAINT / RECEIPTS/CONTRACTOR RESPONSE



CITY OF PORT ST LUCIE

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
Contractor Licensing Division
A CIiTY FOR ALL AGES

Regular Mail Case #21287
June 8, 2016
Lior Poyastro
Cool Air USA Inc
3901 NW 16™ St

Lauderhill F1. 33311

Re:  Formal complaint location: 641 SW Montans, 2220 SE Floresta, 190 SE Exmore
Allegation:
Violation of: Florida Building Code 195.1

Port 8¢ Lucie Code Section 150.105.3
Required Permits”

Dear Mr, Poyastro:

Please be advised a formal complaint has been submitted by City Of Port St. Lucie Licensing
Investigator, James LaPonza, in regard to the above allegations.

For the investigation of the complaint, our office requests that page four be completed and
returned to this department by July 7, 2016.

Upon receipt of your response, the complaint will be forwarded to the Review Committee for
further investigation. Should you choose not to respond; the complaint will then be forwarded to
the Committee on July 7, 2016. The Committee will determine if there is just reason to proceed
to a formal hearing. Our office will extend proper notification to you on the determination made
by the Review Committee. Should the Committee find probable cause to proceed with a
disciplinary hearing, you will be notified in advance of said hearing date and time.

If you need assistance, please contact our office at 772-873-6371 or email dnoto@cityofpsl.com.

onna Noto
Contractor Licensing Coordinator
Enclosures

Complaiot Resporse Request.doc

121 S.W. Port St Lucie Boulevard » Port St Lucie, FL 34984-5099 « 772-871-5132 « Fax 772-871-5229



CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE Caco HE HIET

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION
121 S W PORT ST. LUCIE BLVD
PORT ST. LUCIE. FL 34984

FORMAL COMPLAINT FORM
AGAINST “STATE CERTIFIED” CONTRACTORS
James LaPenza - City of Pert St Lucie Lior Poyastro
Complaints Name Name of Qualifier/Contractor
121 SW Port 5t Lucie Blvd Coal Air USA
Street Address Name of Company
Port StLucie FL 34984 4151 SW 47th Ave #2B
City State Zip Street Address
772-871-5132 Davie FL 33314
Home Telephone  Work Telephone City State Zip
{954) 915 - 1155
Telephone Number

Location of Complaint; 641 SW Montana, 2220 SE Floresta, 190 SW Exmore Ave
Sec/Unit Block Lot Date of Occupancy: n/a
When was Certificate of Occupancy Issued?: nfa

Have you as the complainant/homeowner ever refused to give permission to the contractor/
subcontractors to complete a project for or correct any code violations: yes v _no

Did you complain to the company? yes
When? Previous violaflons for same offense

What was the response? Violations continue to occur

List all p'ersons connected with the company with whom you have been in contact:

Have you contacted a private attomey? N/a
Attorney Name:
Address:
Phone #:

Have you contacted any other agencies regarding this problem? n/a
Names of Agency:
What was the response?

Have you had anyone attempt repairs? n/a Have you had estimates for repairs? n/a
If so, who and when? If s0, who and when?

Name: Name:

When: When:

Page 1 of 4



Please indicate in the space provided. whether in vour opinion. the contractor has violated any
of the following items, please check only those thal apply.

489.113(4)  Committing fraud in the practice of contracting

Yes No  (If yes, pease include documentation}

489.113(4) Committing a willful building code violation

v Yes No (include appropriate statute and/or City Ordinance)

FBC 105.1 & PSL Ord 150.105.1 "Required permits”

Fraud — The intentional false representation of a present or past fact made by a
person to another who then relies on this fact to act and is thereby damaged as a
result.

489.113 (4) - NOTWITHSTANDING THE PROVISIONS OF PARAGRAPH (a), a lecal
construction regulation board may deny, suspend, or revoke the authority of a certified
contractor to obtain a building permit or limit such authority to obtaining a permit or permits
with specific conditions, if the local construction regulation board has found such a
contractor, through the public hearing process, to be guiity of fraud or a willfu] building code
violation within the county or municipality that the local construction regulation board
represents.

Page 2 of 4



Please explain your complaint fully and describe events in the order in which thev occurred.
Give exact dales. time and places. List all represeniatives with whom vou have had contact
regarding vour complaint:

On March 21, 2018 an air conditioning unit change out was in prograss at 2220 SE Floresta Dr. and
investigators Dennis Millward & Sheldon Gedfrey performed a license/permit check. The
technicians worked for Cool Air USA and infarmed the investigators they could not locate the
paperwork for permit. It was determined a perrnit was not obtained prior to commencing the work.

On March 23, 2016 Investigator, Dennis Millward noticed an air conditioning change out in progress
at 190 SW Exmore Ave. |t was determined there was ne permit issued for the work. The technician
for Cool Air USA called the office & was told the runner was on their way. However, a parmit was
not applied for until March 29, 2018 via online.

On March 25, 2016 a building inspector noticed a new air conditicning unit at 644 SW Montana Ter,
ne determined there was no pemmit issued for the work. The owner supplied a copy of their contract
indicating the work was performed on March 18th by Cool Air USA, Lior Foyasiro.

List all witnesses, their addresses and telephone numbers:

] understand that any decision of the Board regarding action taken against a contractor may be
appealed to the City Council within fifteen (15) days of the date of the Board’s decision, provided that
written notice of such appezl shall be filed with the City Clerk’s office within that period. ]
understand, the Board cannot access fines or order a contractor 10 perform work,

7.

Signature gf Comptainant o, DONNA 3. NOTO
O\ COMMSSION § FF 20182
¥ * EXPIRES: August 4. 2019

State of Florida
ity Serviees
County of .,Sy-' w N Bonried ThruBuigel Katacy

Swo:yo {or affirmed) and subscribed before me this Q/ day of ‘_‘/ f éé

Personally known \/OR Produced )dentification
Type of Identification produced:

Page 3 of 4



(st #NHT
CONTRACTOR RESPONSE

Please complete this form fully and describe events in the order in which they occurred. Give
exact dates. times and places.

Has the complainant/homeowner ever refused to give permission to you to compf€te the
project for or correct any code violations: ~ Yes No
If yes. please give detailed explanation. dates and times.

Did the complainant/homeowner contact your office? ﬂ/ &
[f so. what was your response?

s | - '___-l-'-‘ j
JN &"-ef'iyo»-'fé L) Comd/p, ~/1 .

ol 7 ApPlea 20~  wEfs ATl ur
Ou{— 7= A & /f/éuu C'*'/U-L('Pt-c J}Q-/fh) o

G0 ATl  Foil 280 2L A Ay A Z' 2w/ 7o
/AST7ALL  fn A o] feRm 7~ ,

o focl Fepgm 758 o~ A // TOI%-\ ax, :
T RiSwally RAFSARSY /N 7= OFF(E o~ o820/
7o St  JCKIVU7e A [RpSEs

Please list the name. address and telephone number of a person to contract for additional

information. if necess y: _ . _
Ao CyASs 7. (6’1 w//‘:?? c atiaste 300 4 4

I understand that my response regarding this complaint will be reviewed by the review
committee and possibly the Contractors’ Examining Board.

Also. any decision of the Board may be appealed to the City Council within fifteen (15) days
of the da he Board's decision. provided that written notice of such appeal shall be filed
4 AC1erK’s office within that period.

:D ///L///(

Signature of Contractor Date/

Pfpes

Pitle

Page 4 of 4
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§ 150.001

104.9 Approved materials and equipment.
Materials, equipment and devices approved by
the building official shall be constructed and
installed in accordance with such approval.

104.9.1 Used materials and equipment. The
use of used materials which meet the require-
ments of this cede for new materials is permit-
ted. Used equipment and devices shall not be
reused unless approved by the building official.

104.10 Modifications. Reserved.

104.11 Alternative materials, design and meth-
ods of construction and equipment. The pro-
visions of this code are not intended to prevent
the installaticn of any material or to prohibit any
design or method of construction not specifically
prescribed by this cede, provided that any such
alternative has been approved. An alternative
material, design or method of construction shall
be approved where the building official finds that
the proposed design is satisfactory and complies
with the intent of the provisions of this code, and
that the material, method or work offered is, for
the purpose intended, at least the equivalent of
that prescribed in this code in quality, strength,
effectiveness, fire resistance, durability and safety.
When alternate life safety systems are designed,
the SFPE Engineering Guide to Performance-
Based Fire Protection Analysis and Design of
Buildings, or other methods approved by the
building official may be used. The building official
shal) require that sufficient evidence or proof be
submitted to substantiate any claim made regard-
ing the alternative.

104.11.1 Research reports. Supporting data,
where necessary to assist in the approval of
materials or assemblies not specifically pro-
vided for in this code, shall consist of valid
research reports from approved sources.

104.11.2 Tests. Whenever there is insufficient
evidence of compliance with the provisions of
this code, or evidence that a material or method
dees not conform to the requirements of this
code, or in order to substantiate claims for
alternative maberials or methods, the buiiding
official shall have the authority to require tests
as evidence of comphance to be made at no
expense to the jurisdiction. Test methods shall
be as specified in this code or by other recog-

Supy. No. 34

PORT ST LUCIE CODE

nized test standards. In the absence of recog-
nized and actepted test metheds, the building
official shall approve the testing procedures.
Tests shall be performed by an approved agency.
Reports of such tests shall be retained by the
building official for the peried reqmred for
retention of public records,

104.11.3 Accessibility, Alternative designs and
technologies for providing access to and usabil-
ity of a facility for persons with disabilities
shall be ip accordance with Section 11-2.2.

SECTION 105 PERMITS

105.1 Required. Any owner or authorized agent
who intends to construct, enlarge, alter, repair,
move, demolish, or change the occupaney of a
building or structure, or to erect, install, enlarge,
alter, repair, remove, convert or replace any re-
quired impact-resistant coverings, electrical, gas,
mechanical or plumbing system, the installation
of which is regulated by this code, or to cause any
such work to be done, shall first make application
to the bunilding official and obtain the required
permit.

105.1.1 Aonual facility permit. In lieu of an
individual permit for each alteration to an
existing electrical, gas, mechanical, plumbing
or interior nonstructura! office system(s), the
building official is authorized to issue an an-
nual permit for any occupancy te facilitate
routine or emergency service, repair, refurbish-
ing, minor renovations of service systems or
manufacturing equipment installations/reloca-
tions. The building official shall be notified of
major changes and shall retain the right to
make inspections at the facility site as deemed
necessary, An annual facility permit shall be
assessed with an annual fee and shall be valid
for one year from date of issuance. A separate
permit shall be obtained for cach facility and
for each construction trade, as applicable. The
permit application shall contain a general de-
scription of the parameters of work intended Lu
be performed during the year.

105.1.2 Annual permit records. The person
to whom an annua!l permit is issued shall keep
a detailed record of alterstions made under
such annual permil. The building official shall

CD150:8
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MEMORANDUM

to:

from:

subject:

date:

Joel Dramis, Building Official
Jack Reisinger, Building Official Designee
Greg Oldakowski, Contractors’ Examining Board Chairman

Donna Noto, Contractor Licensing Coordinator
Complaint filed against:

Lior Poyastro, Cool Air USA Inc

July 12, 2016

Attached please a complaint filed by Licensing [nvestigator, James LaPonza, for the following
address(es): 641 SW Montana, 2220 SE Floresta & 190 SE Exmore — Case #21287

Contractor holds local certificate of competency.

Contractor holds a state certification license.

Staff would like to present the complaint to the review committee, to determine if the complaint
should be presented before the Contractor’s Examining Board for a formal disciplinary hearing.

X Enclosed response from contractor and/or Legal Representative.

No response from contractor.

Please review and respond as scon as possible.

ause 10
Thank you. { FIND PROB&E{E\\EOCWRP‘E&
10 \E Vi
R A BELIE
aGd %\‘-égm@wﬁ .1 l 7,{ f
N A\
. \'\f\,‘\‘- A

Complreviewcommittee. wpd



NOTICE OF HEARING / RECEIPTS

(Righl to appear before and be heard by the local enforcement board,}



CITY OF PORT ST LUCIE \

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
Contractor Licensing Division
A CITY FOR ALL AGES
CERTIFIED MATL 70130600000073974557

REGULAR MATL

August 4, 2016 l

Mr. Lior Poyastro
Cool Air USA Inc
3901 NW 16™ St
Lauderhill FL. 33311

Re: City of Port St. Lucie
A

Lior Poyastro, Cool Air USA Ing

Location(s): 641 SW Montana Ter, 2220 SE Floresta Dr. & 190 SE Exmore Ave
Case #21287

Allegation(s)  Florida Building Code 105.1 “Required Permits "
Port 8t Lucie Cade Section 150.105.1

Dear Mr. Poyastro:

This letter is regarding the formal complaint(s) that has been submitted by Licensing Investigator J. a.r{xes
LaPonza, regarding the above. \

The Review Committee has determined to forward the complaint(s) to the Contractors’ Examining Board for a
Disciplinary hearing. Should the Board determine the violation was committed, in addition to any disciplinary
action, Administrative Fees will be im posed in the amount of $205.00 (two hundred five dollars).

The hearing is scheduled for September 8, 2016 at 9:30 am, in the City Hall Complex, Building A,
Council Chambets, 121 SW Port St. Lucie Blvd,, Port 5t. Lucie.

You may wish to be represented at the hearing, by an attorney. Also, please note that all evidence pertinent
ta your case, should be brought to the hearing by you or your attorney.,

This hearing is recorded. If you have any questions, you may contact our office at 772-873-6371 or
dnoto@ityofpsl.com.

Those who do not speak English are required ie bring your own translater. Los Personas gue no hablan ingles son requeride
traer propio traductor. Moun sa ye ki ga pale angle yo oblije mianun ou movn pou tradui.

Dorna Noto
Contractor Licensing Coordinator

121 5.W. Port St Lucie Boulevard « Port St Lucie, FL 34984-5099 « 772-871-5132 « Fax 772-871-5229

Campl Hear Nolice dae
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CITY OF PORT ST LUCIE

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
Contractor Licensing Division

L e @& & 0 0O o ° ° @ 0 L ] ° @ 9o @ 9 o

A CITY FOR ALL AGES

James LaPonza, Licensing Investigator
City Of Port St. Lucie

121 SW Port St Lucie Blvd

Port St Lucie FL 34984

Petitioner,
Vs.

M. Lior Poyastro
Cool Air USA Inc
3901 NW 16©St
Lauderhill FL 33311

Respondent Contractor License # CAC1815656

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

This matter came before the Port St. Lucie Contractors Examining Board on September 8, 2016
for consideration of the complaint against Lior Poyastro, Cool Air USA Inc., pursuant to Port St.
Lucie City Code section 150.520.3. The Board having reviewed the evidence and sworn
statement of the complaint presented by City Of Port St. Lucie Licensing Investigator, James
LaPonza, deeming itself fully advised in these premises, enter the following findings of fact and
conclusions of law based upon motions duly made, seconded and adopted:

The Petitioner, James LaPonza was present.
The Respondent, Lior Poyastro was not present.

ING F

1. On June 8, 2016 the Petitioner, Licensing Investigator, James LaPonza, filed a
complaint against Lior Poyastro, pursuant to section 150.520.2 of the Port St. Lucie city
Code.

ER e EatRdos EXHIBIT

=

121 5.W. Port St Lucie Boulevard « Port St Lucie. FL 34984-5099 » 772-871-5132 » Fax 772-871-5 g




2 In the complaint, Lior Poyastro, is charged with violating;

Fl Buliding Code 105.1 “Required permits”
Port St Lucie Code Sect 150.105.1

ADDRESSES OF VIOLATION(S) ; 641 SW Montana Ter, 2220 SE Floresta Dr, &

190 SE Exmore Ave
3. A copy of the complaint was sent regular mail to the respondent and/or his attorney.

4, That on June 8, 2016 Lior Poyastro, has been charged with a Formal
Complaint regarding the property(ies) above, located in The City of Port 8t Lucie. The
Charging allegations of viclating F1 Bulding Code 195.1 and Port St Lacie Code Seet
150.105.1 is supported by the signed and sworn complaint.

5. Pursuant to 150.520.2 (h), a determination of guilt has been made based upon the sworn
complaint.

CONCLUSION OF LAW

That by a vote of five to zero the Contractors Examining Board based upon the findings of fact
concludes that the Respondent is guilty of the above violations.

That pursuant to Port St. Lucie City Code, section 150.520.3, a finding of guilt constitutes
grounds for disciplinary action.

BOARD ORDER

Upon these findings, by a vote of the Board of five in favor to zero opposed, therefore it is
ordered “Suspension of permitting privileges for 120 (one hundred twenty)days, ALL
violations be brought into compliance, and pay administrative fine in the amount of $205.00.

Furthermore recommendation by a vote of the Board five in favor to zero opposed is made to
CILB for “Suspension of Certification for 90 (ninety) days”.

Final Order DBPR doc



The respondent is hereby notified that upon the timely filing of a Notice of Appeal with the City
Clerk within fifteen (15) days of the date of the Boards decision, the decision of the Contractors
Examining Board may be appealed.

In accordance with Florida Statutes, Chapter 489.131 (7) (d) and (e), the department, the
disciplined contractor, the complainant, may chalienge the local jurisdiction enforcement bodies
recommended penalty for board action to the Construction Industry Licensing Board. A
challenge shall be filed within sixty (60) days of the issuance of the recommended penalty to the
board. If chalienged, there is a presumptive finding of probable cause and the case may proceed
without the need for a probable cause hearing,

Failure of the department, the disciplined contractor, or the complainant to challenge the local
jurisdictions recommended penalty within the time period set forth in this subsection shail
constitute a waiver of the right to a hearing before the board. A waiver of the right to a hearing
before the board shall be deemed an admission of the violation, and the penalty recommended
shall become a final order according to procedures developed by the board rule without further
board action. The disciplined contractor may appeal this board action to the district court.

Ordered by the Contractors Examining Board effective 9th Day of September, 2016.

4%‘/ 72,74
on "ﬁﬁfy" Bedell Date

Chief Building Inspector
State of Flonida
County of St. Lucie
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this A / day of __@m
_Mby ‘ , who personally known to me and who did not take
an cath.
MY
*““-"-"-.‘*f . oow
§ * mﬁ?ﬂmmaw
orn® bt Ty g4 2013

Notary Public Signature

Final Order DBFR doc



CITY OF PORT ST LUCIE

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
Contracior Licensing Division

L4 [ ] - - L N ] - . L L ) » » » * @ L ] L ] -

A CITY FOR ALL AGES

September 23, 2016

Department of Business & Professional Regulation
1940 North Monroe St.

Tallahassee, FL. 32399

Attn: Amanda Wynn

Dear Ms. Wynn:
Enclosed you will find Administrative Complaint(s) containing the disciplinary action(s)
and finding of fact regarding the foliowing contractor(s):

Mr. Sherried Watson, Promag Energy Group Inc ~ CMCA48033
Mr. Lior Poyastro, Cool Air USA Inc - CAC1815656

A local hearing of the Contractor’s Examining Board was held on September 8,2016. A
copy of the Minutes along with any other documents required will be supplied upon
request.

Should you have any questions, please give me a call at 772.873.6371 or email me at
dnoto@cityofpsi.com

Si ly,
onna M. Noto
Contractor Licensing Coordinator
City of Port St. Lucie
Enc.

CC: Mr. Sherried Watson
Mr. Lior Poyastro

121 S W Part &1 1 neis Rourlavard « Dast St T nsis BT 14084 L0002 779271 £197 & Taw 799 070 £A%A



LAW OFFICES OF

VACCARELLA

VINCENT F. VACCARELLA, P.A.

September 29, 2016
VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS AND EMAIL

City of Port St. Lucie

City Clerk’s Office

121 S.W. Port St. Lucie Blvd.
Port St. Lucie, FL 34984-5099

karenp@citvofpsl.com

Re:  Appeal of Port St. Lucie Contractors Examination Board’s Order Dated September
9, 2016 - City of Port St. Lucie v. Lior Poyastro, Case #21287

Dear Ms. Phillips:

The undersigned law firm represents Lior Poyastro (“Mr. Poyastro™). Mr. Poyastro is in
receipt of the Port St. Lucie Contractors Examination Board’s (“Board™) Order dated September
9, 2016. Please accept this correspondence as Mr. Poyastro’s formal written notice of appeal
pursuant to section 150.520.2(k) of the Port St. Lucie Code regarding the Board’s decision that
Mr. Poyastro violated Florida Building Code 105.1 and Port St. Lucie Code section 150.105.1
involving the properties located in Port St. Lucie.

Mr. Poyastro disputes the decision of the Board that he violated the above stated code
provisions which state as follows: “Any owner or authorized agent who intends to construct,
enlarge, alter, repair, move, demolish, or change the occupancy of a building or structure, or to
erect, install, enlarge, alter, repair, remove, convert or replace any required impact-resistant
coverings, electrical, gas, mechanical or plumbing system, the installation of which is regulated
by this code, or to cause any such work to be done, shall first make application to the building
official and obtain the required permit.”

Mr. Poyastro asserts that he did not violate any code provisions nor should he be given
any disciplinary action because the work at the properties were performed with a permit that was
pulled and such permit was pulled before any violation notice was received by Mr. Poyastro.
Initially, Mr. Poyastro attempted to pull the permit through the City’s newly installed online
system; however, he was unable to do so. As a result, Mr. Poyastro had to ultimately pull the
permit in person.

Based on the foregoing, Mr. Poyastro respectfully requests a hearing for this appeal.
Please notify us when there is a date fixed for hearing the appeal.

401 SE 12th Street, Suite 300, Fr. Lauderdale. FL 33316 EXHIBIT
Al Tiad. 12NE) A2 ANAA 8 Remsumed (084) 703.2450 o Faczimile (305) 932-4990 g \3




Mr. Poyastro reserves the right to supplement this appeal with additional information, as
well as all other rights under the Code and applicable law,

erely,

o

Vincent F. Vaccarella
VFV/lss

cc: Licr Poyastro (via email)

g ———————— A o N ] -vm i 0 A anm - T X [] 11 M a1 AasAss



Sec. 150.520.2. - Procedures.

(@) Any person including, but not limited to the building official of the city, may prefer charges against the
holder of a contractor’s certificate of competency issued pursuant to the provisions of this subchapter.
Such charges shall be made in writing and sworn to by the complainant or complaining witness and
submitted to the building official of the city who shall immediately notify the chairman of the receipt
thereof. The building official shall mail a copy of such charges to the respondent within fifteen (15)
days from the receipt thereof.

(b) The building official, building official designee and the chairman of the board shall review the complaint
for probable cause. If no probable cause is found, the complaint shall be denied and not referred to
the board. A copy of the complaint and the findings of the building official and the chairman shall be
placed in the respondent’s file. The complainant or complaining witness shall have no right of appeal.
Where a probable cause is found, the complaint shall be referred to the board for a hearing on the
complaint.

(c) The proceedings of the board may be informal in nature and the board shall not be bound by the rules
of evidence. The board shall be entitled to rely on such evidence as is regularly relied upon in the
ordinary course of the conduct of business.

(d) The proceedings shall not be delayed, deferred or suspended without the approval of the board even
though the respondent is made a party of civil litigation, or is a defendant or is acquitted in a criminal
action, notwithstanding that either of such proceedings involves the subject matter of the investigation.

(e) Atthe hearing the respondent shall be allowed to testify and to produce evidence and other witnesses
in his behalf. The respondent may be accompanied by counsel. The respondent shall be given an
opportunity to make a statement personally or by counsel, verbally or in writing, swom or unsworn,
explaining, refuting or admitting the alleged charges. The respondent shall be granted the right to be
present at any hearing when evidence is to be presented to the contractors examining board and to
call witnesses or present evidence and to cross-examine, subject to reasonable limitation.

() If the respondent admits to the alleged charges the board shall immediately make a finding of guilt
without further testimony. If the respondent fails to appear, the board may make its determination of
guilt based upon the sworn complaint.

(@ The complainant or complaining witness is not a party to the disciplinary proceeding. Unless found to
be impractical by the chairan of the board due to unreasonable delay or other good cause, the
complainant or complaining witness shall be granted the right to be present at any board hearing when
evidence is to be presented, subject to reasonable limitations. The complainant or complaining witness
shall have no right of appeal from the decision of the board.

() Upon conclusion of the formal hearing, the board shall make a determination of guilt. If the respondent
is found to be guilty of misconduct by the board, the board shall thereupon enter its findings, an order
of guilt and determine the proper disciplinary action to be imposed upon the respondent.

() If a complaint is brought against a respondent whose competency card is in a state of expiration, or
expires prior to the hearing, the proceedings on the complaint shall be stayed. Provided, however, that
the competency card may not be renewed, re-issued or activated until the board has disposed of the
complaint.

() Quorumivote. No fewer than four (4) members, one (1) of whom must be the chairman or vice-
chairman, shall constitute a quorum. All findings of guilt and recommendations of discipline shall be
by affirmative vote of a majority of the committee members present, which majority must number at
least three (3) members.

(k) Appeal. Any decision of the Board imposing disciplinary action on a respondent may be appealed by
the respondent to the city council within fifteen (15) days of the date of the board's decision; provided,
however, a written notice of such appeal shall be filed with the city clerk within such a period of time.
The city clerk shall notify all interested parties of the date fixed for hearing the appeal, which date shall
be not less than thirty (30) days after the date of the filing of the notice of appeal. The hearing on

EXHIBIT

I_4




appeal shall be, to the extent possible, upon the record and shall not be a hearing de novo. The council
shall review the transcript of the hearing before the contractors examining board together with any
tangible evidence considered by the board that determined its decision. The council may also entertain

any additional testimony or evidence offered by the respondent or other interest party that was not
hrought out at the board hearing.

{) Stay on appeal. Any decision of the board irnposing disciplinary action upon a respondent, other than
revocation, which has been appealed by the respondent shall be automnatically stayed upon receipt of
the written notice of appeal by the city clerk.

(Ord. 90-43, passed 5-14-90; Am. Ord. 93-25, passed 6-14-93; Am. Ord. 06-108, § 1, 9-25-06)
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104.7 Department records. The building official shali keep, or cause to be kept, a record of the business
of the department. The records of the department shall be open to public inspection.

104.8 Liability. Any officer or employee, or member of the board of adjusiments and appeals, charged with
the enforcement of this code, acting for the applicable governing authority in the discharge of his duties,
shall not thereby render himself personally liable, and is hereby relieved from all personal liability, for any
damage that may occur to persons or property as a result of any act required or permitied in the discharge
of his duties. Any suit brought against any officer or employee or member because of such act performed
by him in the enforcement of any provisions of this code shall be defended by the department of law until
the final termination of the proceedings, urless such person is found to have actad in bad faith or with

malicious purpose or in a manner exhibiting wanton and willful disregard for the safety, health, and welfare
of the public.

104.9 Approved materials and equipment. Materials, equipment and devices approved by the building
official shall be constructed and instalted in accordance with such approval,

104.8.1 Used materials and equipment. The use of used materials which meet the requirements of

this code for new materiais is permiited. Used equipment and devices shall not be reused uniess
approved by the building official.

104.10 Modifications. Reserved.

104.11 Alternative materials, design and methods of construction and equipment. The provisions of
this code are not intended to prevent the instaltation of any material or to prohibit any design or method of
construction nct specifically prescribed by this code, provided that any such alternative has been approved.
An alternative material, design or method of construction shall be approved where the building official finds
that the proposed design is satisfactory and complies with the intent of the provisions of this code, and that
the material, method or work offerad is, for the purpose intended, at least the equivalent of that prescribed
in this code in quality, strength, effectiveness, fire resistance, durability and safety. When alternate life
safety systems are designed, the SFPE Engineering Guide to Performance-Based Fire Protection Analysis
and Design of Buildings, or other methods approved by the building official may be used. The building

official shalt require that sufficient evidence ar proof be submitted to substantiate any claim made regarding
the aiternative,

104.11.1 Research reports. Supporting data, where necessary to assist in the approval of materials
or assemblies not specifically provided for in this code, shall consisi of valid research reports from
approved sources,

104.11.2 Tests. Whenever there is insufficient evidence of compfiznce with the provisions of this code,
or evidence that a material or method does not conform to the requirements of this code, or in order
to substantiate claims for alternative materiais or methods, the building official shall have the authority
to require tests as evidence of compliance to be made at no expense to the jurisdiction. Test methods
shall be as specified in this code or by other recognized test slandards. In the absence of recognized
and accepted test methods, the building official shall approve the testing procedures. Tests shall be
performed by an approved agency. Reports of such tests shali be retained by the building official for
the period required for retention of public records.

104.11.3 Accessibility. Alternative designs and technologies for providing access to and usability of
a facility for persons with disablilities shall be in accordance with Section 11-2.2.

SECTION 105 PERMITS

105.1 Required. Any owner or authorized agent who intends lo construcl, enlarge, alter, repair, move,
demolish, or change the occupancy of a building or structure, or to erect, install, enlarge, alter, repair,
remove, convert or replace any required impact-resistant coverings, eteclrical, gas, mechanical or plumbing
system, the installation of which is regulated by this code, or to cause any such work to be done, shall first
make application e the building officiat and obtain the required permit.
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CT090816

CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE
CONTRACTORS' EXAMINING BOARD MEETING MINUTES
SEPTEMBER 8, 2016

A Regular Meeting of the CONTRACTORS' EXAMINING BOARD of the City of Port St.

Lucie was called to order by Chairman Oldakowski on September 8, 2016, at 9:30 a.m.,
at Port St. Lucie City Hall, 121 SW Port St. Lucie Boulevard, Port St. Lucie, Florida.

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Chair Oldakowski led the assembly in the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. ROLL CALL
Members Present: Greg Oldakowski, Chairman
Jason Parish, Vice Chairman
Richard Fopiano
Russell Raabe
Terry Wix
Members not
Present: Jan Gallo
Melissa Stephenson
Others Present: Beth Barense, Customer Service Specialist, Building

Department
Rusty Bedell, Chief Building Inspector
Mark Giers, Licensing Investigator, Building Department
Sheldon Godfrey, Licensing Investigator, Building
Department
James LaPonza, Licensing Investigator, Building Department
Jim MacMillan, Police Officer
Keri Norbraten, Assistant City Attorney
Denise French, Deputy City Clerk

The Chief Building Inspector said, “This Board is established by the City of Port St.
Lucie City Council and has been assigned specific duties and functions in accordance
with local ordinances, state statutes, and the Florida Building Code. Members of this
Board, with the exception of the Building Official's designee, serve without
compensation. The Chairman of the Board is Greg Oldakowski, and the Board is
represented today by Assistant City Attorney Keri Norbraten. The Board Agenda today
consists of one application for Certificate of Competency, applications approved by staff
for reciprocity, nine Citation Hearings, four Disciplinary Hearings, and six Certification of
Fines/Orders to Lien. If the Board has a question of any applicant, contractor, or alleged
violator they will be asked to come down to the podium to speak on his or her behalf.
Once the applicants have been approved, they will be sworn in together ang




CONTRACTORS' EXAMINING BOARD MEETING MINUTES SEPTEMBER 8, 2016

Mr. Raabe said, *“Mr. Chairman, | move to recommend to the CILB a Level 2, Letter of
reprimand placed in the contractor's file.” Vice Chair Parish seconded the motion,
which passed unanimously by voice vote.

Chair Oldakowski said, "Airight, Mr. Harris, we trust that you'll get alt your paperwork in
on time.” Mr. Harris said, “Thank you. You all have a good day.”

City of Port St. Lucie, James LaPonza
Vs.
Lior Poyastro, Cool Air USA Inc.

641 SW Montana Terrace, 2220 SE Floresta Drive, 190 SE Exmore Avenue

Chief Building Inspector Bedell stated, “This compiaint was filed by City of Port St. Lucie
Licensing Investigator James LaPonza against the license of Lior Poyastro, a state-
certified air conditioning contractor, doing business as Cool Air USA, Inc. The formal
complaint was sent to the violator on June 8, 2016. The contractor was charged with
violating Port St. Lucie Code Section 150.105.1, Required Permit, and Florida Building
Code 105.1, Required Permits. The contractors response is in your packet.”
Investigator LaPonza said, “On March 21, 2016, an air conditioning change-out was in
progress at 2220 SE Floresta Drive, and Licensing Investigators Dennis Millward and
Sheldon Godfrey performed a license/permit check. The technicians worked for Cocl Air
USA, and informed the investigators they could not locate the paperwork for the permit.
It was determined that a permit was not obtained prior o commencing the work. On
March 23, 2018, Licensing Investigator Millward noticed an air conditioning change-out
in progress at 180 SW Exmore Avenue. it was determined that no permit was issued for
the work. The technician for Cool Air USA called the office and was told that the runner
was on his way. However, a permit was not applied for until March 29, 2018, on-line. On
March 25, 2016, a Building Inspector noticed a new air conditioning unit at 641 SW
Montana Terfrace. He determined there was no permit issued for the work. The owner
supplied a copy of their contract indicating work was performed on March 18" by Cool
Air USA by Lior Poyastro." Chair Oldakowski inquired, “Is there anyone representing
Cool Air here today?” (Clerk’s Note: There was no representative in the audience.)

Vice Chair Parish said, “Mr. Chairman, based on the testimony heard foday and the
evidence produced by the parties of this case, | move to find that the following facts did
occur, and the Conclusions of Law is as follows: on June 8, 2018, a complaint was filed
by the City of Port St. Lucie against the license of Lior Poyastro, pursuant to Port St.
Lucie City Code Section 150.520.2. Notice was achieved by cerified mail. The
contractor has been charged with, and did violate Fiorida Buiiding Code 105.1, and Port
St. Lucie Code Section 150.105.1. Mr, Raabe seconded the motion, which passed
unanimously by voice vote, The contractor's file was given to Chairman Oldakowski,
who reported, “There are three citations from May, 2014, for no permits; another one
from May, 2014, for no permits - citation paid; and January, 2016, acting as a plumbing
contractor - citatien paid.”

Vice Chair Parish said, “Mr. Chairman, based on the Findings of Fact and Conclusion of

Law, 1 move to order the following disciplinary action: Leve! 3, Suspension of permitting

privileges for 121 days and order to pay an administrative fee of $205, and bring the
16



CONTRACTORS' EXAMINING BOARD MEETING MINUTES SEPTEMBER 8, 2016

violations into compliance.” Mr. Raabe seconded the motion, which passed
unanimously by voice vote,

Vice Chair Parish said, “Mr. Chairman, | move to recommend to the CILB a Level 3,
Suspension of Certification for 90 days.” Mr. Raabe seconded the motion, which
passed unanimously by voice vote,

13. CERTIFICATION OF FINES/ORDERS TO LIEN:

Chief Buiiding Inspector Bedell said, “You have six citations before you. The alleged
violators have not requested an administrative hearing, and the citations have not been
paid.”

Vice Chair Parish stated, “In accordance with City Code Section 150.530{(a)(6), | move
to certify the Firnes and Orders to Lien for contracting without a license.”

Citation Violator Name Amt

21037  Ychanny Herrera $ 300 Actinthe capacity of a Tile Contractor
21668  Marcell Muniz $1,000 Actin the capacity of a General Contractor
21585  Marcell Muniz $1,000 Actin the capacity of a Plumbing Contractor
20985  Marcell Muniz $1,000 Actin the capacity of an Electricat Contractor

21755  Charles Eart Gould, Jr. $ 500 Actin the capacity of a Carpentry Contractor
Mr. Raabe seconded the motion, which passed unanimously by voice vote.

Vice Chair Parish stated, “In accordance with City Code Section 150.530(a){(6), | move
to certify the Fines and Orders to Lien for commencing work without a permit.”

Citation Violator Name Amt

20830  Arthur Wiilis $1,400 Commence work without a permit

Mr. Raabe seconded the motion, which passed unanimously by voice vote.

14. COMMENTS TO BE HEARD FROM BOARD, STAFF AND/OR CITY ATTORNEY

The Chief Building Inspector said, “| would like to make one comment. Ms. Noto is out
today, so thank you very much to Ms. Barense; she did a good job sitting in for her.”

15. ADJOURN

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 10:28 a.m.

Greg Oldakowski, Chair Denise M. French, Deputy City Clerk
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LAW OFFICES OF

VACCARELLA

VINCENT F. VACCARELLA, P.A.

November 3, 2016

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS AND EMAIL

City of Port St. Lucie

City Clerk’s Office

121 S.W. Port St. Lucie Blvd.
Port St. Lucie, FL 34984-5099
karenp(@cityofpsl.com

Re:  Appeal of Port St. Lucie Contractors Examination Board’s Order Dated
September 9, 2016
City of Port St. Lucie v. Lior Poyastro, Case #21287

Dear Ms. Phillips:

The undersigned law firm represents Lior Poyastro (“Mr. Poyastro”). Enclosed herein
are supporting documents that we wish to place into the City Council’s meeting packet for the
November 14, 2016 City Council meeting at 7:00 p.m. regarding Mr. Poyastro’s appeal.

If you have any questions or concerns, please free to contact me. Thank you.

Jared S. Guberman
JSG/lIss

Encl.

cc: Lior Poyastro (via email)

401 SE 12th Street, Suite 300, Ft. Lauderdale. FL 33316
Miami-Dade (305) 932-4044 ¢ Broward (954) 703-2450 ¢ Facsimile (305) 932-4990

www.v-law.net —



This document is created for the purpose of demonstrating a list of events in chronological order
between Cool Air USA and the City of Port St, Lucie.

January 1, 2016 — March 15, 2016

Cool Air USA was able to apply, pay, and receive permits online with no difficulties.

March 18, 2016

Cool Air USA receives several contracts for replacement of HVAC units in Port St. Lucie. Cool Air
USA applies online for contracted work in Port St. Lucie, however to no success.

March 22, 2016

Lior Poyastro, upon request, attends a mandatory appearance in order to formally sign in to the
Online Contractor E-Signature platform provided by Port St. Lucie.

March 28, 2016

E-Mail sent on behalf of Cool Air USA’s Permits Department to building official, notifying proper
personnel that Cool Air USA was still experiencing difficulties with the online platform.

March 29, 2016

Cool Air USA is once again able to pull permits online through the use of the online platform.

Cool Air USA then applies for several permits through this platform provided by the City of Port
5t. Lucie.

May 16, 2016
Cool Air USA passes final inspection on said permits.

June 9, 2016
Cool Air USA received Notice of Violation from Port 5t. Lucie.
{Letter dated June 8th, 2016)

Viclation explanation mailed back to the City of Port St. Lucie immediately after receiving
correspandence June 14, 2016.

August 5, 2016

Cool Air USA received notification for a scheduled hearing on September 8", 2016.



September 21, 2016

Chief Building Inspector, Rusty Badell, signs off on disciplinary action and administrative
complaint on city documents,

September 22, 2016
Cool Air USA is no longer permitted to obtain permits through the online platform.
September 28, 2016

Cool Air USA officially receives findings and results of scheduled hearing that was held on
September 8, 2016.

October, 2016
Cool Air USA files for an appeal in the City of Port St. Lucie.

October 19, 2016

Cool Air USA received certified letter fram the City of Port St. Lucie which confirmed Appeal
Notification Meeting was received indicating November 14, 2016 will be the date of meeting.

Cool Air USA in no way attempted to deceive or mislead the City of Port St. Lucie. Since 2014, Cool Air
USA has applied and passed over 150 permits in the City of Port St. Lucie. It is apparent that due to
miscommunication and implementation of the new online platform there was some confusion. Said jobs
were finalized prior to receiving first notice from the City of Port 5t. Lucie. Upon further examination of
the facts, Cool Air USA did not operate under malicious pretenses as we have a healthy relationship with
both the City of Port St. Lucie and the State of Florida.



CITY OF PORT ST LUCIE

BUILDING DEPARTMENT %
ONLINE CONTRACTOR |

E-SIGNATURE AUTHORIZATION FORM

-

This document will be used to notify ficensed contractors that no one other than themselves shall be
allowed 1o use the contractors’ identity to obtain a permit. As part of the online permitting process, a
licensed contractor must be able to digitaliy/electronically sign their application when obtaining a
permit. This creates an Electronic identity that the City of Port 5t Lucie stores and uses-to verify that the

qualifier is applying for the permit.

The specific requirements that haveto be met for a digital signature are found in the Fiorida
Administrative Code 63615-23.003. The processes employed in onfine permitting by the City of Port St.
Lucie conform to the standards of the Florida Administrative Code relating to submittai of permit,

survay, architectural drawings, plans and documents online.

t do hereby swear and confirm that | am an authorized computer member and/or certificate of
competency heider, with the City of Port St. Lucie’s Building Department and that under no

circumstances will another person ar entity be utilizing my electronic signature.

Company Name: C U\')_/‘ gﬂ‘!'ﬁq (/gﬁ ‘ PSL Cornp # A :2636
Qualifier Emall; ]féf i 7§@2 C oa/ﬁ(}e eAd) . Cola,  Licensed pre /87 35€5C

ONTRACTOR ID; @ 2ole
£ | Lol foyh ST

Qualifier. Signature . ) Print Name

.

State of Florida, County of 5-}- Ldcie
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this S dayof_Oartia aolte

By Lier '?Dqﬁass'rrc: who produced identification of - ¥ Sdde T |

SN, SERAYAN,MONE
4 MY COMMSSION § FF 164780 '

o 2 % & 77 - Hlse .

. m EXPIRES: Febiuary 1, 20
Notary Signature oA wmwmgysmg
My Commission Expires - Vrnog

x

T ———— e e ey
Version: 0.1.3 Revised: Monday, February 29, 2016




o} ey 3

o,
N

T

Angela Martinez <permils@coolairusa.com>
13 ’ .
5, .

(no subject)
3 messages

install@coolairusa.com <install@coolairusa, com> S - Mon, Mar 28, 2016 at 4:27 PM
~ To: PERMITS-ANGELA <permits@i:oolaimsa.com>_ o :

This E-mail was sent from "MP255¢ {Aficio MP 5001).

Scan Date: 03.28.2016 16:27:53 {(-0400)
Querles to: install@coolalrusa.com

) 20160328162753774.pdf
261K

Angela Martinez <pemiits @coolairusa.com> Mon, Mar 28, 2016 at 4:45 PM
To: jflapenca@cityofpsl.com

3 Hello Mr. James,

?
i

4 I'm writing to you to let you know that since the day of the install | have been trying consistantly to wark with

7 the new system of PSL that racently changed the way to submit permits online, } always submit permits bafore
the installs. | have been talking to Tracy, Amy, and Melissa about me trying to submit these pemits online and

8 also with tech support but the system |s Somehow blocked and | haven't been able to cemplete the process. I've

il been trying adobe, PDF signature drawing, and $canning documents into the file with no success repeatedly and

3 tech support only answered one time after

calling several times throughout the day untit | gave up and decided to
go in person tomorrow 3/25/2016. ps: please tiy to help me with this issue dont want to be fined, pleass ive

always been good in PSL and have always compieted all permits | submit and pass inspections. Thank you very
miich, please give me a change. Thank you, call me if you can I'm coming tomoirow,

Aniela Marlinez 954-015-1156 ext. 112

Permit and Inspections Department i
ANGELA MARTINEZ
KEILA PINEIRO

954-915-1155 EXT 112

[Quoted texi hiddenj

) 20160328162753774.pdf
251K

Microsoft Outlook

<MicrosoﬂExchangea299?13588334615bb036ab

Mon, Mar 28, 2016 at 4:45
Bced41109e@cityofpsl.com>’ -
To: pemits@coolairusa.com _

PM




‘Cool Alr USA Order
4700 SW 51st St Work Orde

Davie 33314 : 185487
877-895-1155 -

A

r Wor_k Locatlon ' ) h
Primary

CLAUDIA STOREY ’ ./7
Contact: CLAUDIA STOREY N ; :
2220 SE FLORESTA DR : i :

" [

Port St Lucle, FL 34984

-+

: {772) 905-8834

: 518 82928463+ /"/
E-Mall: ole@falrpoint.net

. Duration Time In Time Qut
07-Apr-2016 11:00AM - 2:00PM ° : .

Waork Date Arrive Batween
Terms Last Service Maaj(:od; Access Terms
cor 28-May-2016 Teamn 05<MIn} Box>
\_ Summary FAILED(#5} custorner is hame/fpermit # 1607477/ both / fAinal 8-12pm p,
[ Sarvica/Praduct Description Price Qty Amnunt)
P 041 - Home Depot Parts Home Bepot Parls $0.00 0.00 $0.00
5 Recall Permit Recall Permit $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00
] Tax $0.00
OS all. No bvl Total $0.00
( Additional Items Daseription ' Price Qty Amount ]
1 o) ; N : _
, Iollag® Vale 3lalll S
ffﬁwm Doty Aaal[b.  Aporeek
(oughadn it 4fi¢][f fooh e,
g .
6 ‘ ’
; Da7s of  Sale - 118lié
: -. PhTe of  pszed)  3fllh
g _
0
11 _
12 . ,
13

14




@ RETURK TO CITY OF PSL HOME PAGE © SEAKGH BUILDING DERT

Building Dept Business Tax Cacle Compliance Caline Servicas Helpful Links Newsstetters

Back to Propenty Seaich
. *‘Red permit Infarmation denotes a fiagged permit**

PermrTs on & ProperTy I-N Port 571. Lucie, FL
2220 SE FLORESTA DR

ORCERtD ey Pernat 2
Permit ¥ 1607477 AppliedDate: 3/29/2016
PermRType: ACC - A/C Changeoul Datelssued: 373072016
Address: 2220 SE FLORESTA DR Completed: 4/18/2016
Contractar:  COOL AIR USA INC
Permit Status: Completed
~

“

LeGacy Dara

{ Home | Cantact Us | Accessibllity )
© 2016 City of Port S Lucie, FL + 121 SW, Port St. Lurie Bivd, + Port SL. Lucie, FL 34984 - (772) 871-5132 » TDD (772} 344-4169 - « Dasigned and Maintained by MIS




" Cool Air USA

4700 SW 51st St Work Order
Davie 33314 ' 186171
877-895-1155 =
(" Work Location ™
Pri
JO]TP?WEDGAR 7SS n}
o e |
Port St Lucle, FL 34083 - )'l"( (,.l o
: (772) 475-8349
Work Date Arrlve Batween Duration Fime In Time Out
05-Apr-2016 9:00AM - 12:00PM 2,00
Terms Last Servica Map Cods Access Teams
cob 05-Apr-2016 Permit Inspection
\__ Summary passed{#)customer needs to be home fpermit # 16074707 both final )
LServlcejProduct Desgeription Prica Qty Amount ]
S Recall Permit Recgll Permit $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal 40.00
3 Tax - $0.00
(DW’V YW’KI[ Total $0.00
( Addltional Items Description Price Qty Amount ]
1 A | f ", 1 M = A |
: %QW DR afadh Glhudd
s fskbed Dolt 3ol wpoued
Comgleld  Dedt ™ qlls[010e 90\5,9, cira]-
— - \
Ol or Galt =] 16]}b
; Dade o sl 2>\ [b
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
Scheduted:; 0.00
Add On Subtotai;
Add On Tax:

Total:




®' RETURN FO GITY OF PSLHOMEPAGE S SEARCH BUILDING DEPT

TR DTS
[ LINSETY ]

B
LLIET R ST

ggiciae sike og taa i
ng Departmen

Buitding Dapt Business Tax Code Compliance QOniine Services Helpfut Links Newslettars

Back to Propedy Search
“*Red permit Infarmation denotes a flagged permit™

Permms oN A Property i PorT S1. Lucte, FL
190 SW EXMORE AVE

Oroxep oy Perrar #

fPermit #: 1606939 . ApplledDate: 3/24/2016 h
Parmitfype: 5L - Shb Datalssued: 47672016

Address: 190 SW EXMORE AVE Complatad: 471372016
Contractor:  ALL AMERICANM BUILDERS & REMORELERS INC

Parmit Status; Completed

Permit 4; 1607470 AppliedDate: 3/29/2016

PermitType:  ACC - A/C Changesul Datelsswed: 3/30/2016

Address: 190 SW EXMORE AVE Completed: 47672016

Contractor;  COOL AIR USA INC

Parmit Status: Completed

Y

Legacy Data

| Home | Contact Uis} Accessibility |
%2 2026 City of Port St. Lucie, FE + 121 SW. Port S1_ Lucie Bival. + Poit St Lucie, FL 34934 + (772} 871-5132 « TOD (772) 344-4169 Desigaed and Maintained by MIS




Cool Alr USA Work Order

4700 SW 51st St
Davie 33314 ' 190003
. 877-885-1156 ’Q -
AN
(" Work Location D{\") J A
Primary
Pamela GerardfAmanda Danzi *
Contact: PAMELA WINANS —
641 SW MONTANA TERR 2 / ] Lg( [
Port 5t Lucie, FL 34953 -
: (772) 342-6381 *+* ’
: (772) 335-2091
Work Date Arrive Betwaan Duration Time In Time Qut
11-May-2015 1:00PM - 4:00PM 2.00
Terms Last Service Map Code Access Teams
_ con 28-May-2016 . Permit Inspection
\_ Summary falled-FINAL - permit #1607483 home / confsmed/ bath 1-5pm J
LsErv[cafProduct Description Price Qty Amount ]
S Recalt Permit Recall Permit $0.00 £0.00
Subtotal $0.00
Tax $0.00
@l‘lﬂ fhafie . }D e Total $0.00
L Additional Items Description Price Qty Amount )
1 1 N L : 1 A
Tzt Balbe— a[30[3016  Apgerc/s
+Cougleden Vade - S[[6[a0lh oy piwel
5 - i1 =
s Vet o Tl NI
Dol we ~pucladl 2T
8 .
9
10
11
12
13
14
Schedufed: .00
Add On Subtotal:
Add On Tax:

Total:




@ " RETURNTO C!TY.DF PSLHOME PAGE SEARCH BUILGING DEPT

LUTYLL LY ]

33 i TR Y Y,

A e aggiciae sife og tlle }
zBUllding Departmen

Butiding Dape Businass Tax Caode Compliance Online Services
Back to Property Search

“*Red permit Infosmation denotes a flagged permitt*

Permrs on A Proreray 19 Porr ST, Lucre, FL
641 SW MONTANA TER

Helpful Links Nowslettars

OsDereD &v Persay #
fPoumit 4 1607407 AppliedDate: 3/25/2016
PormitType:  ACC - A/C Changegul  Datelssped:
Address: &41 SW MONTANA TER Complated:
Contractor  COOL AIR USA INC

Penvit Status; Denled

Permit #: 1607483 AppitedDate: 3/20/2015
PoarmitType: ACC-A/C Changeout Patelssved: 373072016
Addrass: 641 SW MONTANA TER Completed: 5/16/2016
Contractor:  COOL AIR USA ENC

Permit Status: Completed

o

LeGacr DaTA

| Home | Cortact Us ) Accessiliility |

11 2016 City of Port St, Lucie, FL - 121 SW. Part S1. Lucie Blv). » Port St Lucie, FL 31984 « (772) 871-5137 » TOD (772) 34441150 Designed and Maintained by MIS




CITY OF PORT ST LUCIE

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
Contractor Licensing Division

L] - L] L] * » » - [ ] L - [ ] ] L] » ] L] ] LI

ACITY FOR ALL AGES
Regular Mail Case #21287
June 8, 2016 ’
Lior Poyastro
Cool Air USA Inc
3901 NW 16" St

Lauderhill FI, 33311

Re:  Formal complaint location: 641 SW Montana, 2220 SE Flotesta, 190 SE Bxore

Allegation:

Violation of; Florida Building Code 10,1
Port St Lucle Code Section 150.105,1
Required Permiis”

Dear M. Poyastro:

Please be advised a formal complaint has been submitted by City Of Port St. Lucie Licensing
Investigator, James LaPonza, in regard to the above allegations,

For the investigation of the complaint, our office requests that page four be completed and
returned to this department by July 7, 2016,

Upon receipt of your response, the complaint will be forwarded to the Review Committee for
further investigation. Should you choose not to respond; the complaint will then be forwarded to
the Committee on July 7, 2016. The Committee will determine if there is just reason to proceed
to a formal hearing. Our office will extend proper notification to you on the determination made
by the Review Committee. Should the Committee find probable cause to proceed with a
disciplinary hearing, you will be notified in advance of said hearing date and time.

If you need assistance, please contact our office at 772-873-6371 or email dnofo@cityofpsl.com.

Donna Noto
Contractor Licensing Coordinator
Enclosures

Complaint Response Request.doc

121 S.W. Port St Lucie Boulevard « Port St Lucie, FL, 349845009 » 772-871-5132 « Fax 772-871-5229




CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE ‘ Cpce 4F 287

CONTRACTOCR CERTIFICATION -
121 S.W. PORT ST. LUCIE BLVD
PORT ST. LUCIE, FL 34984

FORMAL COMPLAINT FORM
AGAINST “STATE CERTIFIED” CONTRACTORS

»

James LaPonza - CHy of Poﬁ St Lucie Lior Poyastro

Complaints Name Name of Qualifier/Contracior

121 8W Port St Lucie Bivd Cool Air USA

Street Address Name of Company

Porl Stlucle FL 34984 41561 SW 47th Ave #2B6

City State Zip Strect Address

772-871-5132 Davie FL 33314
Home Telephone  Work Telephone City State Zip
(954) 215 - 1185
Telephone Number

Location of Complaint: 841 SW Montana, 2220 SE Floresta, 190 SW Exmere Ave

Sec/Unit Block Lot Date of Occupancy: n/a
When was Certificate of Occupancy Issued?: nfa

Have you as the complainant/homeowner ever refused to give permission to the contractor/
subcontractors to complete a project for or correct any code violations: yes ¥ _no

Did youn complzin to the company? yes
When? Previous violations for same offense

What was the response? Violations contlnie to cccur

List all pérsons connected with the company with whom you have been in contact;

Have you contacted a private attorney? nfa

Attorney Name:

Address:

Phone #:

Have you contacted any other agencies regerding this problem? /a

Names of Agency:

What was the response?

Have you had anyone attempt repairs? n/a Have you had estimates for repairs? n/a '
If so, who and when? If s0, who and when?

Name: Naime: . -

When: When:
| " Pagelof4




1

Please indicate in the space provided, whether in your opinion, the contractor has violated any
of the following items, please check only those that apply.

489.113(4)  Committing fraud in the practice of contracting

Yes No (f ye;, please include docurnentation)

489.113¢4)  Committing a willful building code violation
Y Yes No (include eppropriate statute and/or City Ordinance)

FBC 105.1 & PSL Ord 150.105,1 "Required parmits”

Fraud — The intentional false representation of a present or past fact made by a
person to another who then relies on this fact to act and is thereby damaged as a

result.

489.113 (4) - NOTWITHSTANDING THE PROVISIONS OF PARAGRAPH (a), a local
construction regulation board may deny, suspend, or revoke the authority of a certified
contractor to obtain a building permit or limit such authority to obtaining a permit or permits
with specific conditions, if the local construction regulation board has found such a
contractor, through the public hearing process, to be guilty of fraud or a willful building code
violation within the county or municipality that the local construction regulation board

represents.

Page 2 of 4




Please explain your complaint fully and describe events in the order in which they occurred.
Give exact dates, time and places. List all representatives with whom youn have had contact
regarding your complaint:

Cn March 21, 2018 an air conditioning unit change out was in progress at 2220 SE Fioresta Dr. and
Investigators Dennis Millward & Sheldon Godfrey performed a Beensefpermit check. The
technicians worked for Cool Air USA and informed the investigators they could not locate the
papenwork for permit. |t was determined a psrmit was not obtained prior to commencing the work.

On March 23, 2016 Investigator, Dennis Millward noliced an air conditioning change out in progress
at 190 SW Exmore Ave. It was determined there was no permit issued for the work. The fechnician
for Coot Air USA called the office & was lold the runner was on their way. However, a permit was
not applied for untll March 29, 2016 via online.

On March 25, 2016 a building inspector noticed a new alr condltioning unit at'-641 SW Montana Ter,
he determined there was no permit issued for the work. The owner supplied a copy of their contract

Indicating the wark was performed on March 18th by Cool Alr USA, Lior Poyastro.

List alf witnesses, their addresses and telephone numbers:

I understand that any decision of the Board regarding action taken against a contractor may be
appealed to the City Council within fifteen (15) days of the date of the Board’s decision, provided that
written notice of such appeal shall be filed with the City Clerk’s office within that period. 1
understand, the Board cannot access fines or order a contractor to perform work.

dmud. ﬂ(ﬂ)ﬂd’"ma

Signature gf Complainant Sl mﬁj l;xg‘ll;%m
WY
¥ * EXPIRES: Augys 4. 019

State of Florida

Couniy of ~S\:)L' W gty oS BB ity St
Swo:n/o {%%n%n%%ﬁw me this /  dayof
by ﬂ, {4 .

Personally known 't-/OR Produced Identification
Type of Identification produced:

Page 3 of 4




- Qe #0108
CONTRACTOR RESPONSE '

Please complete this form fully and describe events in the order in which they occuired. Give
exact dates, times and places. :

Has the complainant/homeowner ever refused to give permission to you to .co/mpﬁc the

project for or correct any code violations:  Yes No
If yes, please give detailed explanation, dates and times.

Did the complainant/homeowner contact your office? o
If so, what was your response?

- . ;
IV f@ﬁbwf 2 o BomfB 1

3 / -
folm 7 A@IeE 200 LGRS __AEll Ul
[} ve 7o AE At/ OM L) -8 Yeim 77r7
L0 A Trd  FEogl  i7AL0 3 Aaly Hr? ot 7o
/,457;3 O L o] Fepm 7 ! |
Potl Fogi; 75 O A—/f TU£3._S' A
1( [g;ggu»//tf RrtcARcp [N A~ OFF4E i~ SRR
SRR 7o  TAE {R.peEEs ] -

Piease list the name, address and {elephone number of a person to-contract for-additienal -::: - v

| mi)?n?tlon, if neces ﬁy 7 As—7r. < ?T QJ}S’?V"?:‘#(G )

T understand that my response regarding this complaint will be reviewed by the review
committee and possibly the Contractors’ Examining Board.

Also, any decision of the Board may be appealed to the City Council within fifieen (15) days
he Board’s decision, provided that written notice of such appeal shall be filed

o/ L///(

S]gnature of Contractor _ Datel

Page 4 of 4




CITY OF PORT ST LUCIE

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
Contractor Licensing Division

¢ & & & F ¥ 4 & ®F B B " B % " O B WV OB 0w

A CITY FOR ALL AGES
70130600000073974557

August 4, 2016

Mr. Lior Poyastro
Cool Air USA Inc
3901 NW 16% S¢
Lauderhill FI. 33311

Re; City of Port St. Lucie
L]

Lior Poyastro, Cool Air USA. Inc

Location(s): 641 SW Montapa Ter, 2220 SE Floresta Dr. & 190%%)Exmore Ave
Case #21287

Allegation(s) Florida Building Code 105.1 “Required Permits™
Port St Lucie Code Section 150,105,1

Dear Mr. Poyastro:

This letter is regarding the formal complaint(s) that has been snbmitted by Licensing Investigator James
LaPonza, regarding the sbhove.

The Review Committee has determined to forward the complaint(s) to the Contractors® Examining Board for a
Disciplinary hearing. Should the Board determine the violation was committed, in addition to any disciplinary
action, Administrative Fees will be imposed in the amount of $205.00 (two hundred five dollars),

The hearing is scheduled for September 8, 2016 at 9:30 am, w the City Hall Complex, Building A,
Council Chambers, 121 SW Pori 8t. Lucie Blvd., Port St. Lucie,

You may wish to be represented at the hearing, by an attorney. Also, please note that afl evidence pertinent
to your case, should be brought o the hearing by you or your attorney.

This hearing is recorded. If you have any (Questions, you may contact our office at 772-873-6371 or
dnoto@gcityofpsl.com.

Those who do ot speak English ars required to bring your own translator. Los personas que no hablan ingles son requerido
fraer propio iraducitor. Moun sa yo ki gia pale angle yo abiife mianun ou moun poy tradul.

Danita Noto
Contractor Licensing Coordinator

121 8.W. Port St Lucie Boutevard » Port 8t Lucie, FL. 34984-5099 » 772-871-5132 » Pax 772-871-5229
Compl Hear Notice.doc
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CITY OF PORT ST LUCIE

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
Coniractor Licensing Division

» » L] 4 ] » » - [ ] L L] L L] L] L] [ L] | ] L .

A CITY FOR ALL AGES

Septesmber 23, 2016

Department of Business & Professional Reguiation
1940 North Monroe St.

Tallahassee, F1. 32399

Attn: Amanda Wynn

Dear Ms. Wynn:

Enclosed you will find Administrative Complaint(s) containing the disciplinary action(s)
and finding of fact regarding the following conteactor(s):

Mr. Sherried Watsoﬁ, Promag Energy Group Inc ~ CMCA48033
Mr. Lior Poyastro, Cool Air USA Inc — CAC1815656

A local hearing of the Contractor’s Examining Board was held on September 8, 2016. A
copy of the Minutes along with any other documents required will be supplied upon
request.

Should you have any guestions, please give me a call at 772.873.6371 or email me at
dnoto@citycipsl.com

.| ty,

onna M. Noto
Contractor Licensing Coordinator
City of Port St. Lucie

Enc.

CC:. My, Sherried Watson
Mr. Lior Poyastso

121 8.W. Port St Lucic Boulevard « Port $t Lucie, FL 34984-5099 » 772.871-5132 « Fax 772-871-5229




CITY OF PORT ST LUCIE

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
Contractor Licensing Division

L e Y L S S T T T T T S T S

ACITY FOR ALL AGES

James LaPonza, Licensing Investigator
City Of Port St. Lucic

121 SW Port St Lucie Blvd

Port 8t Lucie F1, 34984

Petitioner,
vs.

M, Lior Poyastro
Cool Air USA Inc
3901 NW 16 St
Lauderhill FI. 33311

Respondent Contractor License # CAC1815656

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

This matter came before the Port St. Lucie Contractors Examining Board on September 8, 2016
for consideration of the compiaint against Lior Poyastro, Cool Air USA Inc., purguant to Port St.
Lucie City Code section 150.520.3. The Board having reviewed the evidence aid sworn
statement of the complaint presented by City Of Port St. Lucie Licensing Investigator, James
LaPonza, deeming itself fully advised in these premises, enter the following findings of fact and
conclusions of law based upon motions duly made, seconded and adopted:

The Petitioner, James LaPonza was present.
The Respondent, Lior Poyastro was not present.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On June 8, 2016 the Petitioner, Licensing Investigator, James LaPonza, filed a
complaint against Lior Poyastro, pursuant to section 150.520.2 of the Port 8t. Lucie cify
Code. '

Finat Order DBPR doc

121 $.W. Port St Lucie Boulevard « Port 8t Lucie, FL 34984-5099 « 772-871-5132 « Fax 772-871-5220




2. In the complaint, Lior Poyastro, is charged with violating;
Fi Building Code 105.1 “Required permits”
Port 8t Lucie Code Sect 150.105.1

ADDRESSES OF VIOLATION(S): 641 SW Montana Ter, 2220 SE Floresta Dr, &
190 SE. Exmore Ave

3. A copy of the complaint was sent regular mail to the respondent and/er his attorney.

4. That on June 8, 2016 Lior Poyastro, has been charged with a Formal
- Complaint regarding the property(ies) above, located in The City of Port St Lucie. The
Charging allegations of violating FI Bullding Code 105.1 and Port §t Lucie Code Sect
150.105.1 is supporied by the signed and sworn complaint.

5. Pursnant to 150.520.2 (h), a determination of guilt has been made based upon the sworn
complaint.

| CONCLUSION OF LAW

That by a vote of five to zero the Contractors Examining Board based upon the findings of fact
concludes that the Respondent is guilty of the above violations.

That pursuant o Port 8t. Lucie City Code, section 150.520.3, a finding of guilt constitutes
grounds for disciplinary action,

BOARYD ORDER
Upon these findings, by a vote of the Board of five in faver to zero opposed, therefore it is
ordered “Suspension of permitting privileges for 120 (one hundred twenty)days, ALL

violations be brought into compliance, and pay administrative fine in the amount of $205.00.

Furthermore recommendation by a vote of the Board five in favor to zero opposed is made to
CLLB for “Suspeusion of Certification for 90 (ninety} days”.

Final Order DBPR.doc




The respondent is hereby notified that upon the timely filing of a Notice of Appeal with the City
Clerk within fifteen (15) days of the date of the Boards decision, the decision of the Contractors
Examining Board may be appealed.

In accordance with Florida Statutes, Chapter 489.131 (7) (d) and (), the department, the .
disciplined contractor, the complainant, may challenge the local jurisdiction enforcement bodies
recommended penalty for board action to the Construction Industry Licensing Board. A
challenge shall be filed within sixty (60) days of the issuance of the recommended penalty to the
board. If challenged, there is a presumptive finding of probable cause and the case may proceed
without the need for a probable cause hearing,

Failure of the department, the disciplined contractor, or the complainant to chalienge the local
Jurisdictions recommended penalty within the time period set forth in this subsection shall
constitute & waiver of the right to a hearing before the board. A waiver of the right to a hearing
before the board shall be deemed an admission of the violation, and the penalty recommended
shall become a final order according to procedures developed by the board rule without further
board action. The disciplined contractor may appeal this board action to the district coun,

Ordered by the Contractors Examining Board effective 9th Day of September, 2016.

éj 7-2/-/6
nrion “ﬁ‘ifé?y” Bedell Date

Chief Building Inspector

State of Florida
County of St. Lucie

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ﬁ/ Z day of z'égméf{ A
;0{ (é’by é&%ﬁﬁzﬁﬂ , who personally known to me and who did nof take

an oath.

e,

* g@ﬁ « MY COMISSion g
e aﬂp RES: August, 291
T By ml")’hnkﬂ

Notary Pubic Siature -

Fipal Oider DBFR.dec




CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

L] . L s L] L} ] L] L] L] L] L] L] L] - L] - » L ] ] L] -

ACITY FOR ALLAGES
"A City for All Ages"

CERTIFIED MAIL
October 18, 2016

Lior Poyastro

Cool Air USA, Inc.
3901 NW 16™ Street
Lauderhill, FL. 33311

RE: Appeal of the decision made on September 8, 2016, by the City of Port St. Lucie Contractors’
- Examining Board re: '

Violation of:

FBC 105.1 and Port St. Lucie City Code Section 150.105.1

Dear Mr. Poyastro:

Please be advised that your request for appeal to the City Council from the decision of the
Contractors’ Examining Board has been scheduled for the Monday, November 14, 2016, City
Council meeting to be held at 7:00 p.m., or as closely thereafter as business permits, in the Port. St.
Lucie Council Chambers, 121 SW Port St. Lucie Boulevard, Port St. Lucie, Florida,

Any back-up material you wish to have put into the meeting packet should be delivered to the City
Clerk’s Office by 12:00 noon on Friday, November 4, 2016, at the latest.

If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 772-871-7325.

Sincerely,

%&x) 74 ),0&/./4.90
Karen A. Philiips, CMC
City Clerk

CC:  JoelDramis, Building Official
0. Reginald Qsenton, City Atforney
Keri‘Norbraten, Asgistant City Attorney
Donna Noto, Building Permit Specialist, Building Department
Vincent F. Vaccarells, P.A., Law Offices of Vaccarella

121 8.W. Pori 8t. Lucie Bivd. + Port St. Lucie, FL 34984-5099 « 772/871-5157 + Fax 772/344-4094 « TOD # 772/873-6340




CITY OF PORT ST, LUCIE
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After printing this fabsl:

1. Use the 'Print’ buiton on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjst printer.

2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line,

3. Place labei in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned.

Warning. Use only the printed criginal label for shipping. Using a photacopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could
result in additional billing charges. along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number,

Use of this system constitutes your agreement lo the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on
fedex.com.FedEx will not be respansible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, detay,
non-delivery,misdelivery,or misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, decument your actual loss and
file a timely claim.Limitations found in the current FedEx Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including
intrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, cosls, and other forms of damage whether direct,
incidental consequential, or spedial is limited to the greater of $100 or the authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual
documented [oss.Maximum for items of extraordinary value is $1,000, e g. jewelry, precious melals, negotiable instruments and other
itemns listed in ouwr ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, ses current FedEx Sesvice Guide.
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